consent. As of December 31, 2013, the consulting agreement had not been extended.

F-37

NOTE 13: ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities

December 31,

2013
December 31,
2012

  $   $

 Trade accounts payable   1,450,083   1,663,315
 Debt settlement accruals   1,348,663   -
 Accrued liabilities   201,334   142,245
 Employee payroll and severance   220,290   61,458
 Accrued interest   558,032   74,698
   3,778,401   1,941,716

NOTE 14:  RESTATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The consolidated financial statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2012 have been restated to revise the Company’s accounting for derivative liabilities and
certain other accounts. The fair value of certain derivative liabilities was adjusted to record the effect of conversion of certain convertible notes and proper classification of
some of the liabilities.

The impact of the restatement on the consolidated financial statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2012, is shown in the following table:

Balance sheet data — December 31, 2012
  As reported  Adjustment  As restated
Cash  $ 50,679  $ (16,840)  $ 33,839
Total assets   104,212   (16,840)   87,372

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   2,058,556   (116,840)   1,941,716
Derivative liability – conversion option   798,300   69,275   867,575
Derivative liability - warrants   677,086   300,000   977,086
Convertible notes payable   1,376,230   100,000   1,476,230
Due to related parties   366,697   6,649   373,346
Total liabilities   5,770,809   359,084   6,129,893

Additional paid-in capital   43,545,947   (62,000)   43,483,947
Deficit accumulated during the development stage   (49,580,159)   (313,924)   (49,894,083)
Stockholders’ deficiency  $ (5,666,597)  $ (375,924)  $ (6,042,521)

Consolidated Statement of Operations data
For the year ended December 31, 2012
  As reported  Adjustment  As restated
Management fees  $ 295,600  $ 6,649  $ 302,249
Net loss before other items   (6,222,798)   (6,649)   (6,229,447)
Changes in fair value of derivative liabilities   536,527   (307,375)   229,252
Net Loss  $ (5,857,943)  $ (313,924)  $ (6,171,867)

Consolidated Statement of Operations data
From July 27, 1999 (inception) to December 31, 2012
  As reported  Adjustment  As restated
Management fees  $ 3,067,654  $ 6,649  $ 3,074,303
Net loss before other items   (41,491,894)   (6,649)   (41,498,543)
Changes in fair value of derivative liabilities   4,611,667   (307,375)   4,304,392
Net Loss  $ (49,580,159)  $ (313,924)  $ (49,894,083)

F-38

NOTE 15: SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On January 6, 2014, the Company designated 1,200,000 series A preferred shares (“Series A Convertible Preferred Stock”). Each share of Series A Convertible Preferred
Stock that is outstanding at the time that the Company enacts a reverse stock split, the Series A Convertible Preferred Stock shall automatically convert into five shares of the
Company’s common stock on a post-split basis.

On January 10, 2014, the shareholders and the board of directors of the Company approved a reverse stock split whereby every one hundred shares of common stock held by